

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 20600

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

v.

ONAJE SMITH

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of Upturn Inc., in Support of Defendant-Appellant**

Jim Davy
PA I.D. No. 321631
All Rise Trial & Appellate
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125

Marisol Orihuela, Juris No. 439460
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DATE FILED: April 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. HOW MOBILE DEVICE FORENSIC TOOLS ENABLE LAW ENFORCEMENT TO SEARCH CELLPHONES.....	2
II. MOBILE DEVICE FORENSIC TOOLS CAN BE USED TO NARROW THE SEARCH. BUT A TECHNICAL POSSIBILITY MEANS LITTLE WITHOUT THE FORCE OF LAW.....	4
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT BE LED ASTRAY BY CLAIMS THAT BECAUSE DIGITAL EVIDENCE ON CELLPHONES MIGHT BE DISGUISED OR MANIPULATED, LAW ENFORCEMENT MUST BE EMPOWERED TO SEARCH THE ENTIRE CELLPHONE.....	6
IV. CELLPHONE SEARCHES MERIT <i>SUI GENERIS</i> FOURTH AMENDMENT TREATMENT.....	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATIONS	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 235 A.3d 758 (D.C. 2020).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Snow</i> , 486 Mass. 582, 160 N.E.3d 277 (2021).....	8
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	8
<i>State v. Bock</i> , 310 Or. App. 329, 485 P.3d 931 (2021).....	10
<i>State v. Fairley</i> , 12 Wash. App. 2d 315, 457 P.3d 1150 (2020)	8
<i>United States v. Opoku</i> , 556 F. Supp. 3d 633 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew D. Huynh <i>What Comes After Get a Warrant: Balancing Particularity and Practicality in Mobile Device Search Warrants Post-Riley</i> , 101 Cornell L. Rev. 187 (2015).....	7
Cameron Cantrell, <i>A Dignitary Fourth Amendment Framework and Its Usefulness for Mobile Phone Searches</i> , 25 Va. J.L. & Tech 242 (2022).....	8
Logan Koepke, Emma Weil, Urmila Janardan, Tinuola Dada, Harlan Yu, <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> , Upturn, (Oct. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>The Fourth Amendment Inventory as a Check on Digital Searches</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 1643 (2020)	7
